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INHALT 
8027-1 Testpumpe mit Druckanzeige 
8098-1 Befülleinheit 
8027-2 Thermometer 
8098-2 Universal Adapter 

8027-3 Mercedes Benz W123, W126,W124, W201, Buick, Chrysler, Chevrolet, Dodge, Jeep, 
Oldsmobile, Pontiac 

8098-3 Befüllschlauch 

8027-4 
Acura, Chevrolet, Chrysler, Dodge, Ford, GM, Honda, Hyundai, Infiniti, Isuzu, Kia, 
Lexus, Mazda, Mercury, Mitsubishi, Mercedes Benz, Nissan, Subaru, Suzuki, 
Peugeot, Toyota 

8027-5 Acura, Chevrolet, Dodge, Eagle, Honda, Lexus, Mercedes Benz M-Klasse, Mitsubishi, 
Suzuki, Toyota 

8027-6 Cadillac, Daewoo, Ford, GM, Jaguar, Jeep, Land Rover, Mercedes Benz, Mercury, 
Pontiac, Porsche, Saab, Saturn 

8027-7 Alfa Romeo, Citroen, Fiat, Mini Cooper, Peugeot, Renault, Saab, Sterling, Jeep, Volvo 
8027-8 VW Vento, T4, Passat 1996, Golf Beatle, Sharan 
8027-9 Audi A4, A5, A6,  BMW 345, VW Passat 1997-2002, Porsche Cayenne 
8027-10 BMW E32, E34, E36, E38, E39, E46, E90 
8027-11 Audi 1975-1993 und VW 1975-1993  mit Aussengewinde 
8027-12 Ford Mondeo, International, Land Rover, Opel, Ssangyong 

8027-13 Mercedes Benz (C-, E- und S-Klasse)W140, W124, W210, W211, W215, W216, 
W220, R230 

8027-14 Ford Mondeo, Focus, C-Max 
8027-15 Mazda (M3) 
8027-16 Mercedes Benz A-Klasse W168, Vito 
8027-17 BMW E60, E63, E64, E65 
8027-18 VW Sharan 1,8T u. 2,8 
8027-19 Toyota Celica, RAV4, Previa, MR2 
8098-20 Saab 

8098-21 Opel, Fiat, Chevrolet, Buick, Cadillac, Ford (USA), Saab, GMC, Suzuki, Vauxhall, 
Mazda, Lincoln, Oldsmobile, Isuzu, Hummer 

8098-22 BMW, Land Rover, Mini 
8027-30 Verbindungsstück (schwarz) 
8027-31 Verbindungsstück (blau) 
8027-32 Werkzeug für Prüfadapter 
8027-33 Schlauch 

VERWENDUNGSZWECK 
Dieser Satz dient zum Aufspüren von Undichtigkeiten und Befüllen von Fahrzeugkühlsystemen. 

ACHTUNG 
Lesen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung und die enthaltenen Sicherheitshinweise aufmerksam durch, 
bevor Sie das Produkt verwenden. Benutzen Sie das Produkt korrekt, mit Vorsicht und nur dem 
Verwendungszweck entsprechend. Nichtbeachtung der Sicherheitshinweise kann zu Schäden, 
Verletzungen und Erlöschen der Gewährleistung führen. Bewahren Sie diese Anleitungen für 
späteres Nachlesen an einem sicheren und trockenen Ort auf. Legen Sie die Bedienungsanleitung 
bei, wenn Sie das Produkt an Dritte weitergeben. 
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SICHERHEITSHINWEISE 
• Halten Sie Kinder und andere unbefugte Personen vom Arbeitsbereich fern.
• Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit dem Werkzeug oder dessen Verpackung spielen
• Verwenden Sie das Werkzeug nicht, wenn Teile fehlen oder beschädigt sind.
• Verwenden Sie das Werkzeug nur für den vorgesehenen Zweck.
• Vorsicht beim Öffnen des Kühlsystems, das Kühlsystem kann unter Druck stehen, heißes

Kühlwasser herausspritzen und zu Verbrennungen führen.
• Vor der Demontage der Pumpe bzw. der Adapter den aufgebauten Druck ablassen.
• Die Kühlflüssigkeit nach dem Drucktest bzw. der Reparatur auf erforderlichen Stand auffüllen

und auf Frostschutzwirkung überprüfen.
• Vorsicht bei Arbeiten an laufenden Motoren, lose oder weite Kleidung kann von drehenden

Motorteilen erfasst werden.
• Diese Anleitung ersetzt auf keinen Fall die Service-Literatur. Aus der können Sie Daten und

andere wichtige Hinweise entnehmen. Für alle Prüfungen sollten immer fahrzeugspezifische
Daten vorhanden sein, ohne diese Daten kann eine Falsch-Diagnose nicht ausgeschlossen
werden.

Kühlsystem auf Leckage prüfen 
Abb.1 Abb.2 

1. Entfernen Sie die originale Kühlerkappe vom Kühler bzw. Ausgleichsbehälter.
2. Wählen Sie den passenden Adapter aus dem Prüfset und verbinden Sie diesen mit dem Kühler

bzw. Ausgleichsbehälter. (siehe Abb.1)
3. Verbinden Sie nun die Handpumpe (8027-1) mit dem Adapter. (siehe Abb.1)
4. Betätigen Sie die Test-Pumpe bis ein Druck von 10 bis15psi erreicht ist. (siehe Abb.2)
ACHTUNG: Vermeiden Sie einen Drücke von als 35 PSI. Prüfen Sie die Druckanzeige. Wenn der
angezeigte Wert sinkt, befindet sich ein Leck im Kühlsystem. Leckagen machen sich durch
Druckabfall und Wasseraustritt an der Leckagestelle bemerkbar.

Kühlerdeckel auf Leckage prüfen 
Abb.3 Abb.4 
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Kühlerdeckel auf Leckage prüfen 
1. Entfernen Sie die originale Kühlerkappe vom Kühler
2. Wählen Sie das Verbindungsstück (8027-30) oder (8027-31) und verbinden Sie diese mit der

originalen Kühlerkappe. (siehe Abb.3)
3. Wählen Sie einen geeigneten Kühleradapter (8027-3 bis 5) und verbinden Sie diesen mit der

Handpumpe (8027-1).
4. Betätigen Sie die Handpumpe einige Male und beobachten Sie die Druckanzeige auf ein Leck.

(siehe Abb.4)
5. Vergleichen Sie den gemessenen Druck mit dem Druckwert des Kühlerdeckels.

Kühlsystem Befüllen 
Abb.5 Abb.6 

Abb.7 Abb.8 

Abb.9 Abb.10 

V1 
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Kühlsystem Befüllen 
1. Motorhaube öffnen und Vakuum-Pumpe mit Haken an der Motorhaube befestigen.
2. Kühler- bzw. Ausgleichsbehälter-Deckel entfernen und Kühlflüssigkeit an geeigneter Stelle

komplett ablassen. Die Vorgehensweise entnehmen Sie bitte der fahrzeugspezifischen Service-
Literatur.

3. Verbinden Sie einen passenden fahrzeugspezifischen Adapter oder den Universal-Adapter mit
dem Kühler / Ausgleichsbehälter. (siehe Abb.5+6)

4. Stellen Sie sicher, dass das Ventil (V2) auf „ON“ und Ventil (V3) auf „OFF“ steht. (siehe Abb.7)
5. Verbinden Sie die Befülleinheit (8098-1) mit Druckluft und stellen Sie das Ventil (V1) in die

Stellung „On“. (siehe Abb.7+8). Stellen Sie das Ventil (V2) auf „OFF“ sobald ein Druck von 20 –
25 inHG (50 – 60 cmHG) erreicht ist (siehe Abb.9). Danach stellen Sie das Ventil (V1) in die
Stellung „OFF“.

6. Verbinden Sie den Kühlmittelschlauch mit der Befülleinheit (8098-1) und stellen Sie den Schlauch
in einen mit Kühlmittel befüllten Behälter.

7. Das Ventil (V2) muss auf "OFF" stehen, bevor Kühlmittel nachgefüllt wird.
8. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Schlauch mit Kühlmittel befüllt ist.
9. Das Ventil (V3) auf "ON" stellen, dadurch wird Kühlmittel in den Kühler gesaugt. (siehe Abb.10)
10. Wenn die Druckanzeige auf "0" gefallen ist, sollte der Kühler ausreichend befüllt sein, andernfalls

kann die Prozedur wiederholt werden.

WARTUNG / LAGERUNG 
• Verbinden Sie die Handpumpe mit dem Adapter. Betätigen Sie die Handpumpe einige Male,

dadurch wird restliche Kühlflüssigkeit aus dem Adapter entfernt.
• Geben Sie zur Schmierung des Kolbens wenige Tropfen Öl durch den Anschluss in die

Handpumpe.

UMWELTSCHUTZ 
Recyceln Sie unerwünschte Stoffe, anstatt sie als Abfall zu entsorgen. Verpackungen sind 
zu sortieren, einer Wertstoffsammelstelle zuzuführen und umweltgerecht zu entsorgen. 
Erkundigen Sie sich bei Ihrer örtlichen Abfallbehörde über Recyclingmaßnahmen. 
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BGS 8098 
Radiator Pressure and Cooling System Tester | 

Refilling System included
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INHALT 

8027-1 Hand Pump with gauge 
8098-1 Filling unit 
8027-2 Thermometer 
8098-2 Universal Adapter 

8027-3 Mercedes Benz W123, W126,W124, W201,  
Buick, Chrysler, Chevrolet, Dodge, Jeep, Oldsmobile, Pontiac 

8098-3 Filling hose 

8027-4 
Acura, Chevrolet, Chrysler, Dodge, Ford, GM, Honda, Hyundai,  
Infiniti, Isuzu, Kia, Lexus, Mazda, Mercury, Mitsubishi, Mercedes Benz, 
Nissan, Subaru, Suzuki, Peugeot, Toyota 

8027-5 Acura, Chevrolet, Dodge, Eagle, Honda, Lexus,  
Mercedes Benz M-Klasse, Mitsubishi, Suzuki, Toyota 

8027-6 Cadillac, Daewoo, Ford, GM, Jaguar, Jeep, Land Rover, Mercedes Benz,  
Mercury, Pontiac, Porsche, Saab, Saturn 

8027-7 Alfa Romeo, Citroen, Fiat, Mini Cooper, Peugeot, Renault, Saab, Sterling, Jeep, Volvo 
8027-8 VW Vento, T4, Passat 1996, Golf Beatle, Sharan 
8027-9 Audi A4, A5, A6,  BMW 345, VW Passat 1997-2002, Porsche Cayenne 
8027-10 BMW E32, E34, E36, E38, E39, E46, E90 
8027-11 Audi 1975-1993 und VW 1975-1993  mit Aussengewinde 
8027-12 Ford Mondeo, International, Land Rover, Opel, Ssangyong 

8027-13 Mercedes Benz (C-, E- und S-Klasse) W140,  
W124, W210, W211, W215, W216, W220, R230 

8027-14 Ford Mondeo, Focus, C-Max 
8027-15 Mazda (M3) 
8027-16 Mercedes Benz A-Klasse W168, Vito 
8027-17 BMW E60, E63, E64, E65 
8027-18 VW Sharan 1,8T u. 2,8 
8027-19 Toyota Celica, RAV4, Previa, MR2 
8098-20 Saab 

8098-21 Opel, Fiat, Chevrolet, Buick, Cadillac, Ford (USA), Saab, GMC, Suzuki, Vauxhall, Mazda, 
Lincoln, Oldsmobile, Isuzu, Hummer 

8098-22 BMW, Land Rover, Mini 
8027-30 Connecting Piece R 123/R124 (black) 
8027-31 Connecting Piece R 123/R125 (blue) 
8027-32 Tool for test adapter 
8027-33 Hose 

 
 
 
ATTENTION 
Read the operating instructions and all safety instructions contained therein carefully before using the 
product. Use the product correctly, with care and only according to the intended purpose. Non-
compliance of the safety instructions may lead to damage, personal injury and to termination of the 
warranty. Keep these instructions in a safe and dry location for future reference. Enclose the 
operating instructions when handing over the product to third parties. 
 
 
INTENDED USE 
This set is used to detect leaks and for filling of vehicle cooling systems. 
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SAFETY INFORMATIONS 
• Keep children and other persons away from the working area. 
• Do not allow children to play with this tool or its packaging. 
• Do not use the tool if parts are missing or damaged. 
• Use the tool for the intended purpose only. 
• Take care when opening the cooling system. Cooling system may be under pressure and hot 

coolant can spray out. 
• Before dismantling the pump or the adapter release the pressure. 
• Check the cooling fluid after the pressure test or repair of correct level and frost protection. 
• Take care when working on running engines, loose or baggy clothing can be caught in rotating 

engine parts. 
• These instructions do not replace the service literature. You may find additional information in 

service-literature. For all tests vehicle-specific data should be present, without this data can 
adequate results are not ensured. 

 
Cooling System Leakage Test 

Fig.1 Fig.2 

  
1. Removing the original radiator cap from the radiator or expansion tank. 
2. Choose the appropriate adapter from the test set and connect it to the radiator or expansion tank. 

(see fig.1) 
3. Now connect the hand pump (8027-1) to the adapter. (see fig.1) 
4. Press the test pump until pressure of 10 to 15 psi is reached. (see fig.2) 
CAUTION: Avoid pressure more than 35 psi. Check the pressure gauge. If the displayed value decreases, 
the leakage is in the cooling system. The cooling system has a leak, if there is pressure drop or water loss. 
 
Radiator Cap Leakage/Pressure Test 

Fig.3 Fig.4 
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Radiator Cap Leakage/Pressure Test 
1. Remove the original radiator cap. 
2. Choose the connector (8027-30) or (8027-31) and connect it to the original radiator cap.  
3. Choose an appropriate radiator adaptor (8027-3 ~ 5) and connect it to the hand pump (8027-1). 

Press the test pump for few times and watch the pressure gauge. If the pressure falls down, the radiator 
cap is defective. (see fig.4) 

4. Compare the measured pressure values with the pressure of radiator cap. 
 
 
Kühlsystem Befüllen 

Fig.5 Fig.6 

  
 

Fig.7 Fig.8 

  
 

Fig.9 Fig.10 

  
 

V1 
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Filling cooling system 
1. Open the hood and attach a vacuum pump with hooks on the hood. 
2. Remove Radiator or reservoir cap. Drain completely coolant at a suitable place. The procedure 

can be found in the vehicle-specific service literature. 
3. Connect a suitable vehicle specific adapter or the universal adapter to the radiator / reservoir.  

(see fig.5+6) 

4. Be sure that the valve (V2) to "ON" and valve (V3) to "OFF" position (see fig.7). 
5. Connect the vacuum pump (8098-1) to compressed air and switch the valve (V1) to "On"  

(see fig.7). Switch valve (V2) to "OFF" if a pressure of 20 - 25 inHg (60 - 50cmHg) is reached 
(see fig.9), then switch valve (V1) to “OFF” position (see fig.8). 

6. Connect the coolant hose to the vacuum pump (8098-1) and put the hose into a container filled 
with coolant. 

7. Make sure that the valve (V2) is in the "OFF" position before the coolant is be topped up. 
8. Make sure that the hose is filled with coolant.  
9. Switch the valve (V3) to „ON“, the coolant be sucked out of the container. (see fig.10) 
10. If the pressure indicator has dropped to "0", the cooler should be sufficiently filled, otherwise the 

procedure can be repeated.  
 
 
MAINTANCE / STORAGE 
• Attach the Test Adapter to quick coupler of Hand Pressure Pump, then press the Hand Pressure Pump 

few times to push remnant water out the Test Adapter. 
• Drop pneumatic oil into the air hole of the Hand Pump end to lubricate the piston of Hand Pump. 
 
 
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 
Recycle unwanted materials instead of disposing of them as waste. Packaging should be 
sorted, taken to a recycling centre and disposed of in a manner which is compatible with 
the environment. Contact your local solid waste authority for recycling information. 
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Testeur de circuit de refroidissement | 

avec système de remplissage
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CONTENU 

8027-1 Pompe de test avec manomètre 
8098-1 Unité de remplissage 
8027-2 Thermomètre 
8098-2 Adaptateur universel 

8027-3 Mercedes Benz W123, W126, W124, W201,  
Buick, Chrysler, Chevrolet, Dodge, Jeep, Oldsmobile, Pontiac 

8098-3 Tuyau de remplissage 

8027-4 
Acura, Chevrolet, Chrysler, Dodge, Ford, GM, Honda, Hyundai,  
Infiniti, Isuzu, Kia, Lexus, Mazda, Mercury, Mitsubishi, Mercedes Benz, 
Nissan, Subaru, Suzuki, Peugeot, Toyota 

8027-5 Acura, Chevrolet, Dodge, Eagle, Honda, Lexus,  
Mercedes Benz Classe-M, Mitsubishi, Suzuki, Toyota 

8027-6 Cadillac, Daewoo, Ford, GM, Jaguar, Jeep, Land Rover, Mercedes Benz,  
Mercury, Pontiac, Porsche, Saab, Saturn 

8027-7 Alfa Romeo, Citroën, Fiat, Mini Cooper, Peugeot, Renault, Saab, Sterling, Jeep, Volvo 
8027-8 VW Vento, T4, Passat 1996, Golf Beatle, Sharan 
8027-9 Audi A4, A5, A6, BMW 345, VW Passat 1997-2002, Porsche Cayenne 
8027-10 BMW E32, E34, E36, E38, E39, E46, E90 
8027-11 Audi 1975-1993 et VW 1975-1993 avec filetage mâle 
8027-12 Ford Mondeo, International, Land Rover, Opel, Ssangyong 

8027-13 Mercedes Benz (Classe C -, E- et S) W140,  
W124, W210, W211, W215, W216, W220, R230 

8027-14 Ford Mondeo, Focus, C-Max 
8027-15 Mazda (M3) 
8027-16 Mercedes Benz Classe-A W168, Vito 
8027-17 BMW E60, E63, E64, E65 
8027-18 VW Sharan 1,8T et 2,8 
8027-19 Toyota Celica, RAV4, Previa, MR2 
8098-20 Saab 

8098-21 Opel, Fiat, Chevrolet, Buick, Cadillac, Ford (USA), Saab, GMC, Suzuki, Vauxhall, Mazda, 
Lincoln, Oldsmobile, Isuzu, Hummer 

8098-22 BMW, Land Rover, Mini 
8027-30 Pièce de raccordement R 123/R124 (noir) 
8027-31 Pièce de raccordement R123/R125 (bleu) 
8027-32 Outil pour adaptateur de test 
8027-33 Tuyau 

 
 
 
ATTENTION 
Veuillez lire attentivement la notice d’utilisation et les consignes de sécurité avant d’utiliser le produit. 
Utilisez correctement le produit, avec prudence et uniquement en conformité avec l’utilisation prévue. 
Ne pas respecter les instructions et consignes de sécurité peut entraîner des blessures, des 
dommages matériels et l’annulation de la garantie. Conservez ce manuel en lieu sûr et sec, afin de 
pouvoir le consulter ultérieurement. Veuillez joindre le présent mode d’emploi au produit si vous le 
transmettez à des tiers. 
 
 
UTILISATION PRÉVUE 
Cette trousse à outils est utilisée pour localiser les fuites et remplir les systèmes de refroidissement 
des véhicules. 
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CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
• Maintenez à l’écart les enfants et toutes les autres personnes non autorisées de la zone de 

travail. 
• Ne permettez jamais que des enfants jouent avec l’outil ou avec son emballage 
• N’utilisez pas l’outil lorsque des pièces manquent ou sont endommagées. 
• N’utilisez l’outil qu’aux fins prévues. 
• Soyez prudent en ouvrant le système de refroidissement ; il pourrait être pressurisé, projeter de 

l’eau de refroidissement brûlante et causer des brûlures. 
• Avant de démonter la pompe ou l’adaptateur, évacuez la pression accumulée. 
• Après l’essai de pression ou la réparation, remplissez le liquide de refroidissement jusqu’au 

niveau requis et vérifiez la fonctionnalité de la protection antigel. 
• Soyez prudent lorsque vous travaillez sur des moteurs en marche, les vêtements non fermés ou 

amples peuvent être happés par des pièces en rotation du moteur. 
• Ce manuel ne remplace pas la documentation de service. Vous pouvez en extraire des 

données et d’autres instructions importantes. Les données spécifiques au véhicule doivent 
toujours être disponibles pour tous les contrôles ; sans ces données, un diagnostic erroné ne 
peut être exclu. 

 
Vérifiez si le système de refroidissement ne comporte pas de fuites 

Fig.1 Fig.2 

  
1. Retirez le bouchon d’origine du radiateur ou du vase d’expansion. 
2. Sélectionnez l’adaptateur approprié dans le kit de test et raccordez-le au refroidisseur ou au vase 

d’expansion. (Voir fig. 1) 
3. Raccordez ensuite la pompe à main (8027-1) à l’adaptateur. (Voir fig. 1) 
4. Actionnez la pompe de test jusqu’à atteindre une pression de 10 à 15 psi. (Voir fig. 2) 
ATTENTION : Évitez les pressions supérieures à 35 PSI. Observez le manomètre. Si la valeur affichée 
diminue, il y a une fuite dans le système de refroidissement. Les fuites sont perceptibles par une chute de 
pression et une projection d’eau au point de fuite. 
 
Vérifiez si le bouchon du radiateur ne comporte pas de fuites 

Fig.3 Fig.4 
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Vérifiez si le bouchon du radiateur ne comporte pas de fuites 
1. Retirez le bouchon d’origine du radiateur 
2. Sélectionnez l’accessoire (8027-30) ou (8027-31) et raccordez celui-ci sur le bouchon d’origine du 

radiateur (Voir fig. 3).  
3. Sélectionnez l’adaptateur de refroidissement approprié (8027-3 à 5) et raccordez-le à la pompe à 

main (8027-1). 
4. Actionnez plusieurs fois la pompe à main et observez le manomètre pour voir s’il y a une fuite. 

(Voir fig. 4) 
5. Comparez la pression mesurée avec la valeur de pression au bouchon du radiateur. 
 
Remplissage du système de refroidissement 

Fig.5 Fig.6 

  
 

Fig.7 Fig.8 

  
 

Fig.9 Fig.10 

  
 

V1 
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Remplissage du système de refroidissement 
1. Ouvrez le capot moteur et fixez la pompe à vide au capot moteur à l’aide du crochet. 
2. Retirez le couvercle du radiateur ou du vase d’expansion et vidangez complètement le liquide de 

refroidissement dans un récipient approprié. Veuillez suivre la procédure dans la documentation 
de service spécifique au véhicule. 

3. Raccordez un adaptateur approprié spécifique au véhicule ou l’adaptateur universel au 
radiateur/vase d’expansion. (Voir fig. 5 + 6) 

4. Assurez-vous que la vanne (V2) est à la position « ON » et que la vanne (V3) est à la position 
« OFF ». (Voir fig. 7) 

5. Raccordez la pompe à vide (8098-1) avec l’air comprimé et passez la vanne (V1) à la position 
« ON » (Voir fig. 7 + 8). Passez la vanne (V2) à « OFF » dès qu’une pression de 50 – 60 cmHG 
(20 – 25 inHG) est atteinte (voir Fig. 9). Passez la vanne (V1) à la position « OFF ». 

6. Raccordez le tuyau du liquide de refroidissement à la pompe à vide (8098-1) et placez-le dans un 
récipient rempli de liquide de refroidissement.  

7. La vanne (V2) doit être à la position « OFF » avant d’ajouter du liquide de refroidissement.  
8. Assurez-vous que le tuyau est rempli de liquide de refroidissement. 
9. Passez la vanne (V3) à la position « ON » ; ainsi le liquide de refroidissement sera aspiré dans le 

radiateur (Voir fig. 10). 
10. Si la lecture de la pression est tombée à « 0 », le radiateur doit être suffisamment rempli, sinon la 

procédure doit être répétée.  
 
 
MAINTENANCE/STOCKAGE 
• Raccordez la pompe à main à l’adaptateur. Actionnez plusieurs fois la pompe à main pour 

évacuer le liquide de refroidissement restant de l’adaptateur. 
• Ajouter quelques gouttes d’huile pour lubrifier le piston à travers la connexion de la pompe à 

main. 
 
 
PROTECTION DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT 
Recyclez les matières indésirables au lieu de les jeter comme déchets. Emballages doivent 
être triés, envoyés à un point de collecte de recyclage et éliminés dans le respect de 
l’environnement. Consultez votre autorité locale de gestion des déchets à propos des 
mesures de recyclage à appliquer.  
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BGS 8098 
Test de presión del radiador 

incl. sistema de llenado 
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CONTENIDO 

8027-1 Bomba de prueba con manómetro 
8098-1 Unidad de carga 
8027-2 Termómetro 
8098-2 Adaptador universal 

8027-3 Mercedes Benz W123, W126,W124, W201,  
Buick, Chrysler, Chevrolet, Dodge, Jeep, Oldsmobile, Pontiac 

8098-3 Manguera de carga 

8027-4 
Acura, Chevrolet, Chrysler, Dodge, Ford, GM, Honda, Hyundai,  
Infiniti, Isuzu, Kia, Lexus, Mazda, Mercury, Mitsubishi, Mercedes Benz, 
Nissan, Subaru, Suzuki, Peugeot, Toyota 

8027-5 Acura, Chevrolet, Dodge, Eagle, Honda, Lexus,  
Mercedes Benz M-Klasse, Mitsubishi, Suzuki, Toyota 

8027-6 Cadillac, Daewoo, Ford, GM, Jaguar, Jeep, Land Rover, Mercedes Benz,  
Mercury, Pontiac, Porsche, Saab, Saturn 

8027-7 Alfa Romeo, Citroen, Fiat, Mini Cooper, Peugeot, Renault, Saab, Sterling, Jeep, Volvo 
8027-8 VW Vento, T4, Passat 1996, Golf Beatle, Sharan 
8027-9 Audi A4, A5, A6, BMW 345, VW Passat 1997-2002, Porsche Cayenne 
8027-10 BMW E32, E34, E36, E38, E39, E46, E90 
8027-11 Audi 1975-1993 y VW 1975-1993 con rosca exterior 
8027-12 Ford Mondeo, International, Land Rover, Opel, Ssangyong 

8027-13 Mercedes Benz (Clase C-, E- y S) W140,  
W124, W210, W211, W215, W216, W220, R230 

8027-14 Ford Mondeo, Focus, C-Max 
8027-15 Mazda (M3) 
8027-16 Mercedes Benz Clase A W168, Vito 
8027-17 BMW E60, E63, E64, E65 
8027-18 VW Sharan 1,8T y 2,8 
8027-19 Toyota Celica, RAV4, Previa, MR2 
8098-20 Saab 

8098-21 Opel, Fiat, Chevrolet, Buick, Cadillac, Ford (USA), Saab, GMC, Suzuki, Vauxhall, Mazda, 
Lincoln, Oldsmobile, Isuzu, Hummer 

8098-22 BMW, Land Rover, Mini 
8027-30 Conector R 123/R124 (negro) 
8027-31 Conector R 123/R125 (azul) 
8027-32 Herramienta para adaptador de prueba 
8027-33 Manguera 

 
 
 
ATENCIÓN 
Lea atentamente el manual de instrucciones y todas las instrucciones de seguridad antes de utilizar 
el producto. Utilice el producto de forma correcta, con precaución y solo de acuerdo con su uso 
previsto. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones de seguridad puede provocar daños, lesiones y la 
anulación de la garantía. Guarde estas instrucciones en un lugar seguro y seco para futuras 
consultas. Incluya el manual de instrucciones si entrega el producto a un tercero. 
 
 
USO PREVISTO 
Este kit de herramientas está diseñado para encontrar fugas y rellenar los sistemas de refrigeración 
del vehículo. 
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INDICACIONES DE SEGURIDAD 
• Mantenga a los niños y otras personas no autorizadas lejos del área de trabajo. 
• No permita que los niños jueguen con la herramienta o su embalaje 
• No utilice la herramienta si faltan piezas o están dañadas. 
• Utilice la herramienta solo para el fin previsto. 
• Tenga cuidado al abrir el sistema de refrigeración, el sistema de refrigeración puede estar 

bajo presión, puede salpicar agua de refrigeración caliente y causar quemaduras. 
• Antes de desmontar la bomba o el adaptador, despresurice la presión acumulada. 
• Llene el refrigerante al nivel requerido después de la prueba de la presión o de la reparación y 

revise si hay protección anticongelante. 
• Precaución cuando se trabaja en motores en funcionamiento, la ropa holgada o suelta puede 

ser atrapada por las piezas giratorias del motor. 
• Esta guía no sustituye en ningún caso la literatura de servicio. En ella puede encontrar datos y 

otra información importante. Para todas las pruebas siempre deben estar disponibles los 
datos específicos del vehículo. Sin estos datos, no se puede descartar un diagnóstico 
erróneo. 

 
Revisar el sistema de refrigeración para detectar si hay fugas 

Fig.1 Fig.2 

  
1. Retire la tapa del radiador original del radiador o del depósito de compensación. 
2. Seleccione el adaptador apropiado del juego de prueba y conéctelo al radiador o al depósito de 

compensación. (ver Fig.1) 
3. Ahora conecte la bomba manual (8027-1) al adaptador. (ver Fig.1) 
4. Accione la bomba de prueba hasta que se alcance una presión de 10 a 15psi. (ver Fig.2) 
ATENCIÓN Evite presiones de más de 35 psi Verifique el manómetro. Si el valor mostrado cae, hay 
una fuga en el sistema de refrigeración. Las fugas se detectan a través de la caída de presión y la 
salida de agua en el punto de la fuga. 
 
Revisar la tapa del radiador si hay fugas 

Fig.3 Fig.4 
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Revisar la tapa del radiador si hay fugas 
1. Retire la tapa del radiador original del radiador 
2. Seleccione el conector (8027-30) o (8027-31) y conéctelos a la tapa del radiador original  

(ver Fig.3).  
3. Seleccione un adaptador de radiador adecuado (8027-3 a 5) y conéctelo a la bomba manual 

(8027-1). 
4. Actúe la bomba manual varias veces y mire si el indicador de presión indica una fuga 

(ver Fig.4). 
5. Compare la presión medida con el valor de presión de la tapa del radiador. 
 
Cargar el sistema de refrigeración 

Fig.5 Fig.6 

  
 

Fig.7 Fig.8 

  
 

Fig.9 Fig.10 

  
 
 

V1 
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Cargar el sistema de refrigeración 
1. Abra el capó y cuelgue la bomba de vacío con el gancho en el capó. 
2. Retire la tapa del radiador o del depósito de compensación y drene completamente el 

refrigerante en un punto adecuado. El procedimiento se puede encontrar en la literatura de 
servicio específica del vehículo. 

3. Conecte un adaptador adecuado específico del vehículo o el adaptador universal al radiador / 
depósito de compensación (ver Fig.5+6). 

4. Asegúrese de que la válvula (V2) esté en "ON" y que la válvula (V3) esté en "OFF" (ver Fig.7). 
5. Conecte la bomba de vacío (8098-1) con aire comprimido y coloque la válvula (V1) en "ON"  

(ver Fig.7+8). Coloque la válvula (V2) en "OFF" tan pronto como se alcance una presión de 20 - 
25 inHG (50 - 60 cmHG) (ver Fig.9). Coloque la válvula (V1) a la posición "OFF". 

6. Conecte la manguera de refrigerante a la bomba de vacío (8098-1) y coloque la manguera en un 
recipiente lleno de refrigerante.  

7. La válvula (V2) debe estar colocada en "OFF" antes de agregar refrigerante.  
8. Asegúrese de que la manguera esté llena de refrigerante. 
9. Coloque la válvula (V3) en "ON", de esa manera se succionará refrigerante al radiador 

(ver Fig.10). 
10. Si el indicador de presión ha caído a "0", el radiador debe estar suficientemente lleno, de lo 

contrario, el procedimiento puede repetirse.  
 
 
MANTENIMIENTO / ALMACENAMIENTO 
• Conecte la bomba manual al adaptador. Actúe la bomba manual varias veces para eliminar el 

refrigerante restante del adaptador. 
• Para lubricar el pistón, agregue unas gotas de aceite a través de la conexión en la bomba 

manual. 
 
 
PROTECCIÓN AMBIENTAL 
Recicle las sustancias no deseadas, en lugar de tirarlas a la basura. Embalajes deben 
clasificarse, llevarse a un punto de recogida de residuos y desecharse de manera 
respetuosa con el medio ambiente. Consulte con la autoridad local de gestión de residuos 
sobre las posibilidades de reciclaje.  
 

 

 


